

## Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1920<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON APRIL 11, 2018 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member SP Member HON, ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA SP Member HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO SP Member HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

ABSENT:

NONE.

## **RESOLUTION NO. 18-126**

RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR TO INCLUDE IN THE ANNUAL PRAISE REWARDS PLUS PROGRAM THE GIVING OF INCENTIVES TO AND RECOGNITION OF THE EXEMPLARY PERFORMANCE OF LOCAL REVENUE COLLECTORS WHO HAVE EXCEEDED THEIR ANNUAL COLLECTION TARGETS AND HAVE NOT INCURRED DELAY IN THE SUBMISSION OF THEIR MONTHLY COLLECTION REMITTANCE.

**WHEREAS**, among the thrust of the local government is to provide mechanisms for incentives to local government employees who rendered exemplary service resulting to the good performance of the City Government;

**WHEREAS,** among others, the City Revenue Collections Officers are among the most importance tasks that ensures fund generation to support the functions of governance, hence, must be given due recognition and possible grant of incentives to further encourage exemplary performance; and

**WHEREAS**, after thorough deliberation and upon recommendation by the Committee on Human Resource Development and Welfare, the Sangguniang Panlungsod is of the consensus to request the Office of the City Mayor to include an incentive program that will recognize exemplary performance by Revenue Collection Officers and provide corresponding funds therefor;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** upon motion of SP Member Jorge Agustin A. Araneta, duly seconded by SP Members Jozsef Mark Dexter M. Somcio, Cleo F. Gaudite, Ma. Femmy A. Martir, the Sanggunian

**RESOLVES**, as it is hereby resolved, to request the office of the City Mayor to include in the Annual PRAISE Rewards Plus Program the giving of incentives to and recognition of the exemplary performance of local revenue collectors who have exceeded their annual collection targets and have not incurred delay in the submission of their monthly collection remittance.

## ATTESTED:

**RAMON D. TORRES** 

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

**CERTIFIED CORRECT:** 

**VICENTE D. MESIAS** 

Supervising Environmental Management Specialist/ City Secretary-Designate